

PETITION FOR REHEARING FILED MARCH 11, 2019

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 14-1271

HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE, *Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, *Respondent,*

AMERICAN RIVERS, *et. al, Intervenors for Respondent*

STATE OF OREGON, *et. al, Amici Curiae for Respondent*

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

BRIEF OF STATES OF OREGON, ALASKA, HAWAII, IDAHO, MAINE,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY, RHODE
ISLAND, SOUTH DAKOTA, VERMONT, WASHINGTON, AND WYOMING
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENORS' PETITION FOR
PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC*

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN
Solicitor General
JONA J. MAUKONEN
Assistant Attorney-in-Charge
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
Attorneys for Proposed Amici

March 18, 2019

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

COMBINED CERTIFICATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Under the plain language of Section 401, a state does not “fail[] or refuse[] to act on a request for certification” when it accepts an applicant’s withdrawal and resubmission of its application.	2
B. Legislative history supports this plain language construction.	6
C. The panel decision could result in approval of many projects without any review of compliance with state water quality standards.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Alcoa Power Generating Inc. v. FERC</i> , 643 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4, 6
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	3
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	3
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cty. v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	8
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env’tl. Protection</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	8
<i>State of North Carolina v. FERC</i> , 112 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>U.S. ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6

Constitutional & Statutory Provisions

33 U.S.C. § 1251	8
33 U.S.C. § 1341(1)(a).....	2
Clean Water Act § 401.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7

Administrative Rules

40 C.F.R. § 121.16(b)	5
-----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

115 Cong. Rec. 9264 (1969)	7
Conf. Report No. 91-940 (1970), reprinted in 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N 2712, 2741	7
D. C. App. R. 35(f).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(2)	1
<i>Policy Statement on Hydropower Licensing Settlements</i> , 116 FERC ¶ 61,270 (Sept. 21, 2006).....	10
